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Burlington Comprehensive Development Ordinance Article 3.2.1(c) Sketch Plan Review: 

Upon request of the applicant, or as may be required under Art. 10 - Subdivision or Art. 11 - 

Planned Development of this ordinance, a Sketch Plan Review may be scheduled before the DRB 

prior to the submission of an application in order to provide the applicant with constructive 

suggestions regarding a conceptual development proposal. In order to accomplish these objectives, 

the applicant shall provide the following:  

1. A brief narrative and preliminary concept showing the locations and dimensions of principal 

and accessory structures, parking areas, and other planned features and anticipated changes 

in the existing topography and natural features.  

Our concept involves the adaptive reuse of an existing historic structure currently approved for use as 
a Church at 421 Shelburne Street, in the medium-density residential (RM) zoning district.  The 
application will be made under Article 4.4.5-7(c) “Adaptive Reuse Bonus” of the CDO. 

The building provides an interesting example of early modern architecture in the neighborhood. It 
has had a variety of non-residential uses since its construction, including professional office (as 
headquarters of an accounting firm) then later as a warehouse use (for fur storage) before its most 
recent use as a house of worship. The concept for the proposed use is principally multi-unit 
residential with a potential neighborhood storage concept that we would ask the DRB to consider as a 
Neighborhood Commercial Use (Article 4.4.5-6). 

The Project will rehabilitate and restore the existing historic façade and original building in 
accordance with Article 5 of the CDO and federal and state historic guidelines.  Existing exterior 
brick finishes would be retained, and new roofing would be proposed (a combination of EPDM 
rubber roofing on flat areas, and galvanized standing seam metal on sloped areas). Existing 
aluminum windows would be replaced with special attention paid to maintaining historic proportion 
and detail while improving energy efficiency. 

Although Article 4.4.5-7(c) contemplates potential additions to gross floor area of up to 25%, we feel 
that in this case the building is already well-suited to its site and additional development is not 
warranted. Rather, a small earlier addition not integral to the original design would be removed as 
shown on the attached plans. This addition is not visible from Shelburne Road.  

Vehicular access is from the rear via a shared private alley along the rear property line with curb cuts 
on Fergusson Avenue from the north and Lyman Avenue to the south, shared in common with all 
properties on the block.  No new curb cuts are proposed. 

Parking has been historically handled via a twelve-car paved parking lot that is shared with the 
Property to the immediate west, together with off-site parking leases elsewhere in the immediate 
vicinity.  We propose to continue the existing shared parking arrangement and feel that it will serve 
the needs of the Project and meet the intent of the Ordinance.  This would require a Parking Waiver 
under Article 8.1.15 which permits up to 100% of the parking requirement be waived for adaptive 
reuse projects of this sort.  

The applicant has two variations on its plans for the proposed use of the building, and is seeking 
input from the DRB before finalizing its application: 

Option A) Up to ten studio residential apartments, a permitted use, contained within the original 
building. 

Option B) Six studio residential apartments, a permitted use, and being the same layout proposed for 
the upper floors of the building as Option A.  On the ground floor, there would be secured storage 
units that could be rented by residents as well as by other neighborhood residents.  This would 
require a finding by the DRB that such a use is consistent with a “Neighborhood Commercial Use” 
allowed under 4.4.5-6(a) and Article 13. 
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2. A sketch or map of the area which clearly shows the location of the site with respect to nearby 

streets, rights-of-way, properties, easements and other pertinent features within 200 feet.   A 
locational map is included in the attached Sketch Plan Submission. 

3. A topographic or contour map of adequate scale and detail to show site topography and the 

relationship to adjoining properties. See attached Sketch Plan Submission. No changes in 
grading are proposed. 

4. Payment of the applicable Sketch Plan Review fee. A check in the amount of $300 for sketch 
review per the July 1, 2013 fee schedule is attached.  
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Proposed Parking Management Plan 
From Sec. 8.1.15 Waivers from Parking Requirements/ Parking Management Plans: 

The total number of parking spaces required pursuant to this Article may be reduced to the 
extent that the applicant can demonstrate that the proposed development can be adequately served 
by a more efficient approach that more effectively satisfies the intent of this Article and the 
goals of the municipal development plan to reduce dependence on the single-passenger automobile. 
Any waiver granted shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the required number of parking spaces 
except for the adaptive reuse of a historic building pursuant to Sec. 5.4.8 and ground floor retail 
uses in any Mixed Use district which may be waived by as much as one hundred percent (100%). 
Waivers shall only be granted by the DRB, or by the administrative officer pursuant to the provisions 
of Sec. 3.2.7 (a)7.  
… 
“In order to be considered for a waiver, the applicant shall submit a Parking Management Plan that 
specifies why the parking requirements of Sec. 8.1.8 are not applicable or appropriate for the 
proposed development, and proposes an alternative that more effectively meets the intent of this 
Article.” 

 

Calculation of the parking spaces required pursuant to Table 8.1.8-1 

 
For Option A:    20 Parking Spaces, calculated as follows: 

10 studio multifamily residential units at 2 spaces/unit  
 
For Option B:    13 Parking Spaces, calculated as follows: 
   6 studio multifamily residential units at 2 spaces/unit. 
  + 1 space for Warehouse – Self Storage facility with no resident 
manager 
    (Requirement is 1 space /100 leasable storage spaces, 10 proposed) 
 

It should be noted that under the proposed parking changes that have recently passed the Planning 
Commission, the parking requirement for this project would be 10 Spaces for Option A and 7 for 

Option B. 

Request for Parking Waiver 

 We propose to maintain and continue the current practice, which is to maximize the amount 
of land used for parking through the existing shared 12 parking space lot.  This provides clear and 
permanent use of 6 parking spaces located on the property, plus the right to use additional spaces in 
the shared lot, usage of which would be confirmed by written agreement acceptable to the City. We 
anticipate two additional spaces will be available at minimum (for a total of eight). The currently 
approved parking plan for the Church involves tandem spaces that are no longer permitted under the 
ordinance.  These would not be continued.   

As such we are asking that the Project be allowed to proceed using the existing shared 
parking infrastructure (6 spaces on site + minimum 2 spaces on adjoining lands). 

Narrative 

It is worth noting that adaptive reuse of historic structures is one of only two circumstances 
under which a 100% parking waiver can be considered by the DRB.  This clearly acknowledges the 
challenges of meeting parking requirements on sites where buildings are already in place, and the 
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intent is clearly that a higher value should be placed on the productive reuse of historic buildings 
versus any strict measure of parking. 

In considering the uses most appropriate for this site -- which although zoned residential is 
located on a very busy roadway with principally commercial uses across the street -- we felt that it 
was important to embrace its urban character while respecting the residential nature of neighboring 
properties.  It has a transit stop immediately in front connecting it with many employers both 
downtown and along the Route 7 corridor to the south.  It is within close walking distance to a 
number of shops, restaurants, cafes, and grocery stores.  It is, in fact, one of the few locations outside 
of downtown Burlington in which residents can meet all their daily needs without a car or extensive 
use of transit.  

Our proposal of urban studio apartments is designed to accommodate the growing number of 
one-person households in the area looking for an affordable alternative to renting larger apartments 
with roommates in order to be able to live in the neighborhood affordably.   

The project would have no employees, clients, shifts, or deliveries other than typical 
residential postal deliveries that would be easily handled via the existing shared-access alleyway.  In 
Option B, the hours of access for the storage use would be limited to daytime and early evening 
hours, and the nature of the use suggests infrequent, short-term parking for loading and unloading 
only.  We feel the existing shared 12-car lot would easily absorb such a demand and dovetails nicely 
with the residential use whose highest demand is overnight. 

Our expectation is that very few tenants in the building will actually have cars.  This is the 
case in units in adjoining buildings, even where much larger units are concerned.  For example, the 
rental apartment next door has six bedrooms in three units and has historically required only 1 or 2 
parking spaces to meet its needs according to its owner.  Given the design and layout of our units, we 
feel that the existing shared lot will easily accommodate the parking needs of the project, even during 
times of highest demand which would be for overnight use in winter months during parking bans.  

There is a CCTA bus stop located in front of the building on the same block with direct 
sidewalk access.  Daily services, houses of worship, parks, and shops are within easy walking 
distance, as are many area employers. 

Demand Strategies Proposed 

We have proposed to manage the demand for parking in the following principal ways: 
 

1) Secure indoor bicycle storage will be provided to tenants at no cost. 
2) Off-street parking would not be included in rents.  This will create a more affordable rental 

opportunity for those who decide not to have a car, and afford tenants the choice to apply 
those funds to other transit passes or car sharing fees if they prefer that alternative. 

3) The design of the building and units encourages minimal parking requirements.  The stated 
parking requirement is not consistent with actual practices for this neighborhood, which 
attracts tenants who walk and use alterative transport.   

 

We acknowledge the Ordinance’s stated requirement that a plan “shall identify strategies that the 
applicant will use to reduce or manage the demand for parking into the future”.  However, we 
feel that the examples provided, such as a telecommuting program, or participation in demand 
management associations are more suited to commercial uses and would not be the appropriately-
scaled tools for this site.  A primary purpose of the sketch plan review request is to discuss this 
with the DRB and obtain feedback. 
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Existing Conditions Photos 
 

NORTH-WEST VIEW ALONG SHELBURNE ROAD SOUTH-WEST VIEW ALONG SHELBURNE ROAD | BUILDING ENTRY 

VIEW OF WEST FAÇADE FROM PARKING NORTH-EAST VIEW FROM PARKING VIEW OF SOUTH FAÇADE FROM PARKING 
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OPTION 'A': Ground Floor Plan  scale: 3/16" = 1'-0" 
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OPTION 'B': Ground Floor Plan  scale: 3/16" = 1'-0" 
 

OPTION 'B' | 6 APARTMENTS ON 2 FLOORS 
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EXTERIOR OF CORRIDOR WALLS TO CENTERLINE OF DEMISING WALLS 

1 
~5'-10" x 5'-8" 

LAUNDRY 

MECH. 
STORAGE 

(22 LOCKERS) 

2 
~9'-10" x 8'-8" 

3 
~6'-6" x 5'-8" 

4 
~6'-6" x 8'-8" 

5 
~9'-6" x 5'-8" 

6 
~6'-10" x 8'-8" 

7 
~6'-10" x 8'-8" 

8 
~6'-10" x 8'-8" 

9 
~7'-0" x 5'-8" 

11 
~8'-10" x 8'-8" 

10 
~8'-10" x 5'-8" 

12 
~4'-10" x 5'-8" 

13 
~4'-10" x 8'-8" 

15 
~9'-6" x 5'-8" 

14 
~7'-6" x 8'-8" 

16 
~7'-6" x 8'-8" 

17 
~7'-6" x 8'-8" 

18 
~9'-0" x 5'-8" 

19 
~4'-6" x 8'-8" 

20 
~7'-3" x 5'-8" 

21 
~13'-7" x 8'-8" 

22 
~7'-3" x 5'-8" 

N 



421 SHELBURNE STREET | Burlington, VT 

© 2014  Copyright  Youkel 

  
February 19, 2014 

6 
youkel [architecture + development]!
47 maple street, #216, burlington, vermont. 05401!
t: 802-864 9696    www.youkel.com!

OPTION 'A' & 'B': First Floor / Entry Plan  scale: 3/16" = 1'-0" 
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OPTION 'A' & 'B': Second Floor Plan  scale: 3/16" = 1'-0" 
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